## CHAMBER OF THE BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS YANKTON, SOUTH DAKOTA CITY COMMISSION WORK SESSION, 6:00 P.M. JUNE 20, 2016

Work Session of the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Yankton was called to order by Mayor Gross.

**Roll Call:** Present: Commissioners Carda, Ferdig, Hoffner, Johnson, Knoff, Maibaum, Miner, and Sommer. City Manager Nelson was also present. Absent: City Attorney Den Herder. Quorum present.

## Action 16-185

This was the time and place for the public hearing on the application for a Special Events (On-Sale) Liquor License for one day June 21, 2106, from Drotzmann & Portillo, LLC (Steve Drotzmann, Partner) dba Rounding Bar and Casino, Kiwanis 4-H Ice Center, Yankton, South Dakota. (Memorandum 16-143) No one was present to speak for or against approval of the license application. Moved by Commissioner Carda, seconded by Commissioner Johnson, to approve the license. **Roll Call:** All members present voting "Aye;" voting "Nay:" None. Motion adopted.

## Action 16-186

This was the time and place for the public hearing on the application for a Special Events Retail (On-Sale) Malt Beverage and Special Retail (On-Sale) Wine Dealers License for one day, June 25, 2016, from Mount Marty College, Inc., Mount Marty College Campus, 1105 W 8<sup>th</sup> Street, Yankton, South Dakota. (Memorandum 16-144) No one was present to speak for or against approval of the license application. Moved by Commissioner Johnson, seconded by Commissioner Hoffner, to approve the license.

**Roll Call:** All members present voting "Aye;" voting "Nay:" None. Motion adopted.

Memorandum 16-148, regarding recommendations for the next course of action to be taken in the proposed construction of Water Treatment Plant No. 3, was considered. Following review and discussion, the consensus of the Commission was to move towards a bid process for Water Treatment Plant No. 3.

## Action 16-187

Moved by Commissioner Knoff, seconded by Commissioner Carda, to adjourn at 7:19 p.m. **Roll Call:** All members present voting "Aye;" voting "Nay:" None. Motion adopted.

> C.N. Gross Mayor

ATTEST:

Al Viereck Finance Officer

Published June 24, 2016